INTER- OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

e

TO: Ofﬁcer Jeff Henderson UDN

FROM: chald Palmer Chxef of Pohce M_
DATE: January 16, 2002

SUBJECT: PERSONNEL ORDER 02-05
Suspensmn

Effcct:ve Janua.ry 22 200 , you are suspendcd for two (2) days wu:hout pay You
will return to regular duty on January 24, 2002 o _

This acton is taken as a result of your conduct wh:lch violates Tulsa- Police
Department Rules and Regulations 19 and Policies and Procedures 31-103B.
‘Specifically, on July 20, 2001, you corducied an on duty bar check at The Id Bar
at 3340 South Peoria Avenue the day following a personal dispote with an
employee of the bar. Additionally, you failed to inform your assigned dispatcher
that you had cleared from a call and were changing lccations to conduct the bar
check at The Id Bar. | |

Rules & Rerrlﬁanons 19—PERSONAL IHVGLVEMENT N QUARRELS
AND DISPUTES, which states:

“Officers shall not effect any personal arrests in their own quarrelé. or those

of their family or friends. In such cases where officers apply for 2 warrant,

* they shall notify the Chief of Pohcc.“.
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Officer Jeff Henderson
January 16, 2002
Page 2 of 2

Policies & Procedures 31-103B—Radio Commumcanons/l’rm:arv Taikeroup
Assignments, which states in part:

“1. If an officer’s assigm:ﬁent requires the use of a talkgroup other than the
assigned primary. talkgroup, notify the ass:egned primary talkgroup
dispatcher.” . :

Any further violations of Rules and Regulations and/or Policies and Procedures of
the Tulsa Police Department will lead to more severe dlsc1phnary action, including
dismissal,

In accordance with the City of Tulsa/FOP Contract and the Pohc::es and
Procedures of thc City of Tulsa., you may appeal this action.

RPlc
- cc:  Deputy Chief Jackson I centify that I served the original of this
. Major Steele document to Officer Jeff Henderson on:

Captain Webster :

Sergeant Sherrnan YW

Order File ‘ - Date/Time

Personnel File p ' ' :

Jo Slayton, Humnan Resources ket 14 roR— .
. Location

Ly Smons, Legal Signed by: _Coar, SrOSLOER

Charla Wright, Payroll - :, ) :

Internal Affairs-~ - I S
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INTEROFFICE;CORRESPONDENCE

Z
| 5
. . - . -
TO: Chief Ronald Palmer ~ §
O
Cc
FROM:  Sergeant T.M. Evans Inte;ﬁgal Affai L%-\
' Z
DATE: December 18, 2000 ] -
. -
: Z
SUBJECT: Summary report g
IA Case 00-199 z
o | 2
COMPLAINANT N
(ol

Lisa Watker; B/ [ is. V=L lives =« A
' Kansas City, MO 64127. Telophemancoteronems@ds=N\]s. Walker has no local

record.

—
OFFICERS INVOLVED

IHOYd KO

1.~Officer Jeff Henderson; W/M; Henderson began
his emnployment with the City of Tulsa on 060595. He is currently assigned to
UDE, 3 Shift, Edward squad. Hisl chain of command includes Sergeant J.
Davis, Captain J. Harris, Major B. Y®rk, and DCOP C. Jackson.
. T

Sergeant Jeff Davis; W/M; . _ Davis began his
employment with the City of Tulsa on)31891. He was promoted to Sergeant on
081597. Davis is an FTO Supervisor 8nd a Field Training Supervisor. His chain
of command mcludes Captain.J. Harnrs Major York, and DCOP C. Jackson.

1.}

L)

. Officer William “Woody Wolthuis ,’—’W/M
Wolthuis began his employment with the City of Tulsa on 010499. Hels
currently assigned to UDE, 3™ Stift, Edward squad. His chain of commz
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includes Captuain J . Harris, Major.YE-‘rk, and DCOP C. Jackson,

13
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ORIGIN OF COMPLAINT

T a

Lisa Walker completed a Citizen CompBint Report with Corporal Chris Stout, on
. October 15, 2000. She ‘alleges she fas sprayed unnecessarily with -OC. and
- unnecessarily handcuffed by Officer Je%Hén_derson on October 14, 2060, while ar
the Motel 6 at 1011 S. Garnetr Rd. Th?e complaint was forwarded 1o Chjef Ron
‘Palmer, who reviewed the complaint and grdered an investigation. The investigarion
was set.for assignment to Sgr. T.M. Eva;ns. Inrernal Affairs on October 19, 2000,

WITNESSES

=
-
A
)
D
=

i M. Ladd lives il

1. “Demarco Ladd: B/M: [l

S Tuisa. OK 74106, Felepho

1. Jason Hickman: W/M:

" Mr. Hickman is the
manager of Motel 6 in Tus¢aloosa Alabama -

=]
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3. Pete Bepnerr; W/M, I ing address - Fueee

OK 74128. '

" 4. Fred Stevens; W/M; _'Stevens can be reached at
4" Street Auto 1004 E. 4° St., Tulsa. QK -

5. Officer Jeff Gatwood, TPD, UDE, 3" Shift, Edward squad. (-
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UNDISPUTED FACTS

On October 14, 2000 at 9:06 pm, Ofﬂglers Jeff Henderson and Woody Wolthuis
were at the Motel 6 at 1011 S. Garneg Rd. THe ‘manager of the motel, Jason
Hickman, told officers he believed the Sccupant of Room 124 was selling drugs.
Additionally’, while: gathexing i'nforma%oﬁ about the occupant of Room 124,
- Demarco Ladd, Fred Stevens came into the motel office and asked for Ladd.

* Henderson, Wolthuis, went to Room 12% Jason Hickman went with Wolthuis and
Henderson. Fred Stevens also went tgithe room and stood near the door with

witness any of the events which occurfed afterwards. Ladd answered his door.
‘Officers, while standing outside of Ladd@ room, observed marijuana and a gun on’
a table inside. Officers entered the roonPand arrested Ladd. Officers additionally
discovered cocaine and a keyto a differ&;ﬁt motel room. - '

. Q _
Ladd was arrested on various felony ch%ges. Jason Hickman determined-the key
- code on the found key checked to roon®160. Room 160 was registered to. one
person, William Sherman. Hickman callsd room 160 and a female answered the
_ than the registered occupant was in the
room and requested that Hend@érson afompany him. to the room to further
investigate. | oeme ¢ |
‘Hickman knocked on the door to Room-360 while Henderson observed. After
several unsuccessful attempts to contall the occupant of the room, Officer
Henderson began to knock on the door. - L nderson announced:that he was a Tulsa
Police Officer. Eventually, the door to Ro&m 160 was opened, although the security
lock was set, which only allowed the dbo_é[to openpartially.- - -

Henderson and Hickman made verbal conq%f W1th Lisa Walker, who was inside the
room. Neither Hickman nor Henderson v able to see into the room and Walker
refused to open the door after being requested to do-so. ' |
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Hickman requested that Henderson kilk-openthe door and Hendersoq ‘made
‘unsuccessful attempts to force entry intoGhe room:" Henderson sprayed OC through
the crack of the door into Room 160. Ligz Walker opened the door after feeling the
effects of OC. Walker was handcuffed %nd detained. - - ' .

o

. o) : ‘ ' ,
After being detained for a brief period Walker was released. The Tregistered
‘occupant of the room, William Sherman Was refunded the money for the room at his

request and given a gift certificate to stafl at another nearby Motel 6.

- Henderson notified his sergeant, Jeff Dz%ris, of the incident on OCtobef 17, 2000.
Henderson submitted a Use of Force E(eport with regards to the ineident on
November 7, 2000 through his chain of gommand. .

: o

a3z

ISSUES INVESTIGATED

1. Did Officer Jeff Henderson violate Folicy and Procedure 31-101 A, Use of
Force and 31-101 D, Use of OC Shray by. improperly using OC on Lisa
-Walker on October 14, 2000 and bjnot completing appropriate reports?

o _ . .

. S o ' Z . - - . - .
2. Did Officer Jeff Henderson violateRule 3, Duty to Know, Enforce, and
Obey Laws and Ordinances by unlé’wfully attempting to force entry into
Room 160? | = |

Lig

) 31
‘3. Did Officer Jeff Henderson violate RFle 8, Duty to be Truthful and Obedient
by entering false information into afrobable Cause Affidavit, an offense
report and in his Internal Affairs infrview?: -
. )

, : B

4. Did Officer William Wolthuis violdte Rule 8, Duty to be Truthful and
Obedient by giving false informatio%lin is Internal Affairs Interview? -

| _ 9 .

5. Did Sergeant Jeff Davis violate Poli¢y and Procedure 31-101D, Use of OC
Spray and Rule 2, Duty to Know andiObey Department Rules, Regulations,
Policies and Procedures by advising Jeff Henderson not to complete a Use of
Force Report with regard to spraying Lisa Walker? |
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LISA WALKER g
r

Lisa Walker states in her Citizen Complg.ut Report that she was inside of Room 160
and “just got out of the shower” (paged). Walker states the room was registerad
to her cousin who had left her alone in gxe room. She heard the “Police kick in the

~door” (page 1). Walker states she wasgold to “open the door™ (page 1).
. Walker states “I said ‘One moment, Iet@e put my clothes on.” I put my jeans on,
walked over to the door to undo the sec@nd latch because the manager had already
unlocked the door” (page 1). Walker stafes she was trying to undo the security latch
when Henderson' sprayed her with OC. QValker states “I ran back and grab my face
ask again ‘what’s going on’"? (page 1)§- .

_ . . o] S

Walker states she managed to open thedoor after being sprayed and Henderson
grabbed and threw her to the bed. Walker states she was handcuffed and told she
was under arrest for “obstructing jus’ticg’ (page 1). ' ' '
Walker states she was told Demarco Laf d had a key to her room. Walker denies
she knew Ladd and states if he had a key@to her room it “was by mistake” (page 2).
Walker states when she and her cousink William Sherman, checked in they were
initially given the wrong key by the fronkdesk and believes the same mistake could

have been made with Ladd. ' ‘5 ‘

! - :
Walker refers to an unknown Sergeant a&’dng if she wanted to press charges against
Ladd for having the key to her room.EWalker states she declined to press any
charges. Walker states she was eventuafly released. ' '
: _ i

NOTE: Lisa Walker has failed to rgs'pond to repeated telephone requests
- for an interview. She was mailed aeertified letter on November 7, 2000
requesting an interview and has not r%ponded.- ‘Walker retained an attorney
in Kansas City, Kevin Regan, . Regan has set up
appointments for telephone interviews on November 20, 2000 and again on
November 29, 2000. Regan cancelled both interviews with this investigator.
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Addmonally, Lisa Walker prov1de§ witness information with on.ly P.O.
boxes for addresses. Wltnesses ﬁraw Williams, Lamonte ‘Berry, and
- William Sherman have faﬂed to @spond to certlﬁed letters I'eq'L].eStu]cr :
" interviews.

DEMARCO LADD

WNooQ vl

Demarco Ladd states he was in hlS romﬂ at the Motel 6, when he heard 2 knock at

| the door. Ladd says he looked out and 3 $aw an acqumntance of his, Fred Stevens.
] Ladd says he noticed pohce officers outslde his door when he opened the door for

Stevens.

ELLNVYN

' Ladd says following his arrest, officers feund a room key In his pocket Ladd states

Jason Hickman checked the code on the?icey and determined the key was to Room

160. Ladd says the key-was to a motel foom at the Motel 6 in west Tulsa. Ladd

states he stayed there previously and forgbt to return the key when he checked out.
A _ . _ .

_ =z L
- NOTE: The code on the key in qugstion was “G10.” This was the key
code number to Room 160 on Octob%’ 14*. .Ladd claims to have previously
“stayed in either room 204 or 206 undé' a nanie of “Scotty” at the west Tulsa
Motel 6 and the found key was to the: West Tulsa room.
I
- The key codes to rooms 204 and 2@ were oot “G10” at the west Tulsa
Motel 6. West Tulsa manager MdEsha Elliott advises the code “G107
during that time period checked to rqom 216. Elliott states all of the west
Tulsa “G10” keys were accounted f§r.and none were missing. Looking
through registrations for rooms 204 l"-?206 and room 216 at the West Tulsa
‘Motel 6, there was 10 “Scotty” reamtered during the time previous to
October 14,
_ - : 3‘. S , .
Ladd confirms Hickman and Hendersonﬁfvent to Room 160. Ladd states he saw
Hickman “trying to get the key to fit iﬁe door” (page 41), but states the key
wouldn't fit. Ladd says after Hendersondknocked on the door, he could hear Lisa -
Walker say “Hold on, I don’t have any Jlothes on” (page 41). Ladd says Walker
was not told she was trespassing, but he remembers officers discussing amongst
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themselves that Walker was “trespassing...not supposed to.be out here” (page 42)
and that Hickman participated in the disgussion. -
. Z

Ladd states he could hear the toilet flyshing from inside of Room 160 and tha

Henderson tried to kick open the doorg Ladd states. Hickman sent the security

guard, Tom Evans, for the bolt cutters wgen Henderson was unable to kick open the
; 2 ‘

door. - 2 , ,
m C

Tadd says he could see the door partiall}' open and saw Henderson spray OC into

. the room. Ladd says he did not see whercthe door was opened, but says Henderson
brought Walker out of the room and hzu%cuffed her outside: .
o =

NOTE: Ladd says he was unable tcésee when the door to Room 160 was
opened because Jeff Gatwood was sﬁtanding in front of him, threatening to
put a cigar out in my eye” (page 44)0 Ladd states Gatwood threatened him
several times. Gatwood denies the Flegation and Pete Bennett confirms
Gatwood never threatened Ladd. 2 '

Yo

Ladd says officers were “saying that I hgi told them that they were selling drugs,
but I dicn't even know these people and they didn't know me” (page 44)." Ladd says
he was taken to UDE and does not know%”what happened to Walker. |

: oS
NOTE: Demarco Ladd waived his p&liminary hearing with regards to this
arrest and agreed to a plea bargain inieu of a trial. -
i

FRED STEVENS 3.

!

@
Fred Stevens says he weat to the Motel 6 T look at a car that Demarco Ladd wanted -

him to repair. Stevens says he went tolthgmotél lobby to find out which room Ladd
was in and was waiting when he noticed lenderson and Wolthuis arrive.

Stevens says upon seeing the police h%decided to leave and was stopped by
Henderson and Wolthuis. - Stevens says “Iwas accused by the police officer of going
to see some guy that sells drugs or some ing” (page 50). Stevens says he had no
knowledge of Ladd selling drugs. Stevens says he had been drihking somme and in
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lieu of bemo arrested for dnnkmg he ad%eed to co to Ladd’s room and knock on the

door for I—Ienderson and Wolthms

NEad

Stevens says he knocked on the door a.nq%walked away as mstmcted by the officers.

Stevens says he does not want to be a pdst of this investigation or any investigaton.

He says he has been contacted by Laddcabout his criminal case and has refused 1o

help Ladd. Stevens says “I done What§ thou,_.,ht was the right thmg to do, now I
- wish I never went over to look at somedne’s car (page 50).

- JASON HICKMAN

NYNN — L3

Jason Hickman states he beheved the ocgupant of Room 124 was selling drugs and
told Henderson and Wolthuis. Hickma§ confirms during the course of gathering

. information about Demarco Ladd, Henﬁrsoy and Wolthuis elicited the assistance
of Fred Stevens and Stevens went to thegoom with Henderson and Wolthuis.

* Hickman says Fred Stevens knocked ortthe door while Henderson and Wolthuis
stood beside the door. Hickman says whéh Ladd answered the door, Henderson and
Wolthuis entered. the room. Following Zadd’s arrest, the key to Ropm 15C was -

found in Ladd s pocket.

Ot N'BHL

Jason Hickman states he became concemad that the occupant of Room 124, who had
drugs and a gun, would have'a key to‘REom 160. Hickman states Demarco Ladd
told him the key belonged to another ‘hfel. Hickman states “I checked the key
code. I got the room number to that keyl code at our-motel and the key worked in
the door in Room 160” (page 65). Hiclnan states William Sherman had rented
Room 160 for one person. Hickman sties he telephoned the room and a female
answered the phone. Hickman requested.%]at Qfficer Henderson accompany him to
Room 160 to further investigate. . _101
o .
Hickman states he kmocked on the door apd “announced myself as management and
I needed to speak to the person in the roofl” (page 53). Hickman states he could tell -
someone was in the room, but refused tﬁ open the door. Hickman statesEfter he
7 made several unsuccessful attempt_;} Henderson eventually tried to make contact.
~Hickman says Henderson announced “that it was Tulsa Police and that she needed -
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to open the door” (page 53). Hickman s@s Lisa Walker evehtually opéned the door
but had the “security latch put on which Causes the door to be opened approximately
an inch and a half and no more” (page 82). ‘

r

Hickman says he could only see partially §ito the room and momentarily saw Walker
inside the room as she looked out the floor. Hickman says he and Henderson
demanded entry into the room-and Walker initially stalled by saying she had been
.in the shower. Hickman says Hendersof told her to put some clothes on and then

" open the door. cl: '
. . S |
" Hickman says, “She continuously reﬁlsecgto open the door. We didn’t have the bolt
cutters with us. We felt something was %oing on in the room and per my request [ (£
told him [Henderson] 1 said ‘We-need t@ get in thé roém we don’t know what is
going on in there’...I told him to attempt @r kick the door” (page 55). Hickman says
Henderson tried to kick open the doqg unsuccessfully. Hickman was asked
specifically, “Had you ever informed hefdWalker] that she was not allowed on the
property or that she was trespassing”? (pgge 60). Hickman responded “Nos-thatsis
something I don’t do until I see who I'mZalking to” (pags.60). Hickman makes it
- clear that Lie iold Walker he needed her tcgvpen the door but, without question, says
he never told her she was trespassing. T :
0
NOTE: Hickman insinuates he may%ave been willing to file trespassing
charges if it was determined to.be negessary.
O

Hickman states Walker still refused to capeflsEj the door, so Henderson sprayed OC into

the room through the partially opened dogh. Hickman says Walker came out of the

room a short time later after feeling the effects of the, OC. Hickman says he
" searched the room while Henderson dctaiged Walker outside.

: .
Hickman states during the attempts to entef the room, “there was three black males
that came around-the corner of the other ¥filding, one fitting the description of the
person registered in the room and two ofithe black males went out into the north
parking lot. The black male registered tdthe room, Mr. Sherman, walked up the
stairweil and hid around the corner of a building and watched us” (page 56).
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, 0
Hickman states he had other duties to:?attend to and left Walker in the care of
- Henderson. He states a short time larer, Sherman, Walker and the two black males
- checked out of the motel at their request:zi_ Hickman states he refunded their mone\;
and gave them a certificate to stay free & another Motel 6 due to their complain{s
about the incident. Hickman states he ggver told Walker she was not welcome on

0 ,

the property. Q

- Hickman says “If I was going to tell then%they weren’t welcome they wouldn’t have

got a damn thing from me. And here aghin that was one of those ‘Here, Shut up,
. Go away.” I knew they were involved%n the other things and I'm speaking for
myself, not the officers, but I knew the@were involved, but I didn’t see anything
myself and they obviously couldn’t pro¥e anything and it was just one of those
‘Shut-up, Go away; It is over with’ thing” (page 65). -

vdi'ie)

TOM EVANS

ng as

Tom Evans was working security for Mdiel 6. He first saw the officers while they
were going to Room 124. By the time3Evans parked his car and got to where
. Henderson and Wothuis were, they were@lready inside Roorn 194, Evans states he
went with officers and Jason Hickman ta*Room 160.

ot

Evans confirms that Hickman and Hende%on both knocked on the door. .He states
Lisa Walker refused to open the door aftey; “they asked her nicely to ‘open the door
please we nesd to talk to you'” (page 69,9 When asked if Hickman or Henderson
ever told Walker she was irespassing, Evhns replies “No™ (page 70). Evans says
he was close to where Hickman and He Herson were and believes he would have
heard if Walker were told she was trespagsing. :

. A

Evans states after Walker refused to open @e door and after Henderson tried to push
open the door with his shoulder, Hickr’na-r%'_em: him to get a bolt cutter. Evans says
. when he returned with the bolt cutter; W[@;Ilker was already out of the room and in

handcuffs. . 8)

. 2 - |
Evans confirms that Walker was not arrested. He states she left the motel “on her
own free will” (page 71). :
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PETE BENNETT E
: g
m

Pete Bennett is the newly hired mamtenﬁce man for Motel 6. He remembers “thers
was a drug bust doifig down in number ﬁ24” (page 73). He confirms Hickman and
Henderson went to Room 160, after f'ugmg the key on Demarco Ladd.

Bennett says he stayed a short dlstanceaway, with Gatwood and Ladd, “probably
20-25 feet” (page 74) around the cornez T of the building. Benmett states he doesn’t
recall anyone telling Lisa Walker she wag trespassing. Bennett admits, however, she
could have been told that and he just dges not remember. Bennett states he ‘could
not see what was going on, but heard H@derson try to kick open the door to Room
160-“twice” (page 75).

OH

Bennett says he knew Walker had been ﬁprayed by Henderson but did not actually

see her sprayed. Bemnett confirms she Showed minimal signs of being affected by

OC. Contrary to Demarco Ladd’s alleg tion, Bennett states .Teff Gatwood never

threatened to put out a cigar in Ladd’s ?e

_ Bennett says at the.conchision, Walker ieleased 2 .d given a refund. Dennsn
confirms only Ladd went to jail.

L UBIHON Y Nc;aL

WOODY WOLTHUIS

Officer Woody Wolthuis says he and"Benderson were gathering information on
Demarco Ladd, to develop their suspicibn to conduct a knock and ralk. Wolthuis
says Fred Stevens was in the motel ofﬁe-% inquiring about Demarco Ladd’s room.
Wolthuis states Fred Stevens agreed to ga with them to pomt out Ladd S 100Mm.

NOTE Wolthuls says moteI nﬁnacrer Jason chlcman went  with
Henderson and him. Wolthuis  is Enclear as to why Fred Stevens was
needed to point out Ladd’s room. fsculthouch Stevens came to the office to
- determine which room Ladd was in, g’olthms says Stevens.was able to point

out .add’s room to ofﬁcers [33

Wolthuis says Stevens stood at the door with Henderson, while Henderson knocked.




4
A

. _Chief Ronald Palmer. . - .~ - - . IACase 00-199

- December 18,2000 a ' i Page 12 of 22
AR o

Wolthuis concurs that after Ladd answeéd the door he was arrested and the key to

Room 160 was found in Ladd’s pocket. ¥ olthuis states he went to Room 160 with

Henderson and Hickman. Z | | ‘

YL

Wolthuis states Hickman “knocked onl;the door a few times and said ‘“Motel
management...mote! management’ and3a female didn’t answer the door, she
screamed from inside “Who is it?’ ‘Mot& management’” (page 81). Wolthuis 5ays
Hickman continued to knock and he %elieves the door was opened partially.
Wolthuis says two black males, who had jpeen walking towards the room and began
. torun away, distracted him. Wolthuis Dates he ran after the males.
£ - -

Wolthuis says when he returned to the roj:s:_im; Lisa Walker was in handeuffs, outside
the room. Wolthuis could tell she had%een affected by OC and he could smell
traces of OC. Wolthuis says he did not speak with Henderson as to the purpose for
using OC. Wolthuis can only assume thg use was for safety reasons.

& , _ |
Wolthuis says he transported the originafSsuspect, Ladd to UDE shortly thereafter.
Wolthuis says there was not a supervisofpresent prior to his leaving the Motel 6.

~ JEFF GATWOOD

ddd NQIL%D

Jeff Gatwood states he assisted Jeff Hendegrson at the Motel 6 by maintaining control
of Demarco Ladd following his arrest. ?}latwood confirms Henderson and Jason
Hickman went to Room 160: ‘B
Gatwood states from his position, he was %nable to see what occurred at Room 160.
Gatwood says he did hear both Hickman 49d Henderson advise Lisa Walker that she
was trespassing and needed to come out éf her room. ' -
, m _ |

Gatwood says-he came into contact with &Valker after she was handcuffed’ and out
of the room. Gatwood says Walker sho'qfed minimal signs of exposure to OC.

: ' - m

: . 0 | o |
Gatwood says he asked Walker if she vligmted to speak to a supervisor, but she
declined after admitting that she was trespassing. Walker told Gatwood, “She
understood what had happened and she just wanted to leave and go on about her
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business™ (page 92). _Zt_
o
. ml
JEFF HENDERSON g
, >
2

Officer Jeff Henderson states he received information from Jason Hickman about
Demarco Ladd possibly dealing drugs. dHenderson says Fred Stevens was in the
motel office asking for Demarco Ladd a%:l was detained and interviewed. -

i '

Henderson says Stevens “opened up” (p-;.ge 114) and stated he had come to buy
.cocaine from Demarco Ladd. Hendersof states he, Wolthuis, and Jason Hickman
went to Ladd’s room and that Steven also went to point out Ladd’s room.
Henderson says Stevens did not knock on $add’s door, but stood near the door when
he [Henderson] knocked. Henderson sags Stevens was told to leave just DIOT tO

- Ladd opening the door and that Stevens ﬁfc the area.

NOTE: Neither the incident report & Gor the PC Affidavit mentions Fred
Stevens. In detailing why officers wegt to Room 124, there is no mention-
that they had first hand information3hat Stevens -was there to purchase
cocaine from Ladd. . Henderson statgs Stevens was not mentioned-in theé- -
reports because he left prior to La@ opening the door and was not a
witness to any of the crimes. -

tHOYH

Henderson states when Demai'co'Ladd'ocﬁEnéd the door to his room the smell of
marijuana emanated from the room. ¥nderson statés he could see a bag of
marijuana and a pistol in plain view 1ns1dé of Ladd’s room. Henderson says Ladd
saw that the police were at the door and made movements towards the marijuana and
gun. Henderson states Ladd was arresteg and subsequent to the arrest the key to

Room: 160 was discovered. 2
o

Henderson states “I went over to the rcﬁbm with the manager at a little after 9
) clock The key fit the door, he [I—hckm@n] knocked on the door, a female inside
asked who it was and he advised her that tﬁg was management and we needed her to
open the door, that she wasn’t checked in@ that room, that at that point he wanted
to know why she was there” (page 94). Henderson states the female, Lisa Walker,
refused to open the door and made an excuse of having been in the shower and not
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being clothed.

CII.:INOD

Henderson states Hickman connnued?qto advise her that at that point she was
trespassing and that he was the manacﬁ'?r of the property” (page 94). Henderson
~states Walker refused to open the door ?een after Hickman “told her several times™
(page 96) that she was trespassing. Hen derson states “At that point it was a criminal
matter. She was trespassing and at that Doint she was obstructing the instruction of
. us trying to complete an arrest, executs the arrest for her tresPassmcr on private
property (page 95). |
i C
Henderson says chkman “asked me if Igould force entry and try to get in the room -
basically so he could remove this subjecgfrom his property” (page 95). Henderson
says he unsuccessfully tried to kick opefthe door twice. Henderson states he then
considered the amount of damage he wdgild cause by kicking the door open. -
u .
NOTE: City Attorney, Mike Romi%J advises that evérwith the permission
of the hotel manager, the occupamgs of the room have 4® Amendment
. Protection. The hotel manager wouﬁ have the right to force- -entry into the
. room, however when the police begore involved, it becomes a “police
action.” Absent exigent circunista@es, an officer would not have the .
authority to force entry without a waTant.

Henderson says, “So I used my OC spuﬁay and sprayed one burst into the room
towards the bed. Not directly hitting hel, not directly comtacting her, she was and
never once did 1 intend to spray her. THe spray was-used-more or less as a tooFto
get her to remove herself from the roam’” (page 95). Henderson states he was
unable to see into the room and did nor;amow if anyone else was inside when he
spray_ed. 3 : L '

, ' o

Henderson says from the time Walker au*st refused to answer the door until he -
sprayed OC was approximately “five mmutes (page 98). Henderson says Walker
opened the door within a minute. Hende%'son says he grabbed her, handcuffed her,
and removed her from the room. Z

Henderson states he has never been trained to use OC to remove people from rooins.
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Henderson states he was trained to %e OC' to overcome resistance from an
aggressor. Henderson states Walker w3 not being aggressive, but he belicved her
to be resistive to his commands for her'fb exit the room. -

r'

Henderson says Walker was even g released. Henderson says “Using my
discretion, the female [Walker] was from Kansas City and she apologized and said
that she was in the wrong that she shoulél t have acted the way she did. She didn't
know what to do, in her words she did&’t know whether to let us in or not. Thex

manager*ZEREd heF 16 ot ‘come -back- abd advised her.that she.is not allowed: &

" Motel 6’s property anymore”a(page 97)2

10V

NOTE: J ason chkman denies ba.nsmcr Lisa Walker from Motel 6.

JEFF DAVIS

a azziy

Jeff Davis states he was on—duty the molﬁ of October 14", but had no knowledge of
the incident at Motel 6 until he came bag,k to work on October 17®. Davis agrees
that Henderson’s delay in notifying a supErwsor does not comply wn‘.h policy. Daws

. savs, “That part-of the nolicy.i is not welg‘"‘oxm (page 120). e

5
Davis states during his conversation wiﬁl Henderson on October 17, Henderson
informed him “that there may be a comiglaint coming down on him” (page 117).

 Davis says Henderson gave him a brief Synopsis of the events from October 14ih.

Davis says he was told the occupants d“ﬁloom 160 were associated with Demarco
Ladd and that Ladd had been arrested. —Qaws says, “Officer Henderson indicated
that she [Walker] was trespassing. I ¢bn’t know if this was because of some
conversation obviously he had with the motel manager, or she didn’t belong there,
but the gist of it was that she was goh% to have to leave and he and the motel
manager were both on the same page on-rmat” (page 117).

: 9 ' |

Davis states he is unsure if Henderson tdld him of the atternpted to force eqtry, but
states@e [Henderson] indicated to me %hat forced entry wasn’t an opnon !(paoe
117). Davis says he was informed that Hénderson sprayed OC into the r avis
says “He [Henderson] said he shot a real small burst of OC into the room with the
hopes that the nature of the OC being as it is the effects that the only person in there
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would cause them to be uncomfortable egough that thew. would decide to leave the
room of their own volition” (page 117).8 i
Davis says Henderson “inquired if a Use.frpf Force Report would be appropriate and
my response to him at the time was ‘T'mEnot sure that is a use of force, per se, as
described in policy. Right now hold off on doing One and I'll discuss this with
whoever [ need to discuss it with, rereactthe policy, whatever and we will address
that issue at another time’” (page 118). g)avis says he discussed the incident again
with Henderson the day before Henderstn’s IA interview, which Davis estimated
to-be approximately a week later. - | ' | : :
: _ C ‘
NOTE: The Use of Force Report v@s completed twenty days after Davis
was notified by Henderson of the eveht,
0
~ Davis states once he realized there was fﬁ% documentation of thé incident and now.
that IA was investigating, “We decided Bat it would be best to do a Use of Force
"Report to document the mcident. But I sig] wasn't and still am not to this day, well
I still think the policy is vague enough dhat it could be opened to interpretation
whether or not this was actually a use of fgrce, which would require a report” (page

2

Davis has taught defensive tactics, whigh includes the training with OC, at the
academy for approximately five years.IDavis is aware that OC is considered
“intermediate force...calculated to contrd and overcome...resistance” (page 119).
Davis states policy does not address usin§ OC to force someone out of 2 room and
says that tactic is not taught to officersl Davis says, “I think any policy is =
guideline and even if you are considering His a use of force, our use of force policy
is based on reasonableness, reasonable uig of force. But-I'm not sure still thar the
simple fact of subjecting someone to the 2ffects of OC is actually a use of force”
(page 120). g

-

: .. . . A, . -
NOTE: City Attorney Mike Romig gdvises that court cases have decided:
anytime you use a chemical agent, inc??,xding OC, with the intent to affect an
individual, whether known to you or;ot, it is considered a use of force.

Davis says there are occasions when OC is used that a Use of Force Report. is not
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completed, such as accidental exposure t§ officer or civilian, or Spraying an animal.
When asked, “Has there ever been anotlr time that you are aware of that we have
intended for somebody to feel the effect€jof OC spray and not done 2 Use of Force
Report™? Davis replies “not that I'm awrs.re of” (page 121). Davis states given the
other options, such as kicking open the door, Davis says Henderson’s “use of OC
was reasonable even if it doesn't technjcgally fall within the policy™ (page 121).
. = - .

Davis says Henderson was requested by the owner of the property to remove a
trespasser. “The option to walk away “?as not an option. This person is going to
- ‘leave the room” (page 122). Davis says@nce Walker was removed from the room,
Henderson used his discretion “not to péce her under arrest” (page 123).

December 18, 2000 ) - ' ' Page 17 0f 22

FINDING OF FACT

ZIMOHL

Did Officer Jeff Henderson violate Poligy and Procedure 31-101 A, Use of Force
and 31-101 D, Use of OC Spray by ingproperly using OC on Lisa Walker on
October 14, 2000 and by not completifg appropriate reports?

_ 0 :

- - >
[ T/-? is-undigputed that Jeff Hendersern. aftes unsuccssHully attempfing to force eniry

into Room 160, sprayed OC into the ro&m through a partially opened door. It is
further undisputed that Henderson intendedl for Lisa Walker to feel the effects of the

- Henderson admits he was never trainéd & use OC to remove people from rooms.
Henderson says he was trained to use OC o overcome resistance from an aggressor.
Henderson admits Walker was not aggraksive, but believed her to be resistive to.
commands for her to exit. Henderson Bad no knowledge of who or how many
. . . > ‘ .
people were in the room prior to his usite OC. Henderson says he never intended
to directly spray Walker, but used OC asa tool to “ get her to remove herself from
m . .

the room.” - o
, l Py
S r
Henderson says he informed a supervi{gr of his use of OC, three days later.
Henderson says he did not complete -a Blse of Force Report at the direction of
Sergeant Davis. Sergeant Jeff Davis concurs with Henderson that there was a delay

in completing a Use of Force Report. Davis says he told Henderso

LG

PLAINTIFF'S
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| - - - } ) | ’ 2- o . .
reporting the incident, as he was unsureglf the use constituted force, which woillc
Iequire a reporg, |

N3

: . . o _
Did Officer Jeff Henderson violate Ruffe 3, Duty to Know, Enforce, and Obey
Laws and Ordinances by unlawfully gitempting to force entry into Room 160
Q e

"on October 14, 20007 a
: . ) g. -

. | m '
Jeff Henderson says both he and JasonZHickman told Lisa Walker that she was
trespassing and she refused to exit the rocn and leave the property. Henderson says

- Hickman, who is the motel manager, gae him permission to kick open the door,

> z | ,
Jason Hickman, without question, demles he ever told Lisa Walker she was
trespassing. Hickman saysssince he could%ot see Walker, he would not have known

if she was trespassing or not. Hickman, However, alludes to the fact that he would-

be willing to file trespassing charges if it%vere needed. Hickman says after he and

Henderson repeatedly told Lisa Walkef she needed to open the door, he gave

Henderson permission to kick open the ddor and that Henderson kicked the door, but

b _

was unable to force it open.

Oil

All witnesses state they never heard Hickéa’n or Henderson tell Lisa Walker she was
trespassing except for Jeff Gatwood. LisagWalker mentions in her Citizen Complaint
Report, that she believed to be under agrest _fm_' “Qbstructing Justice.” Demarco
Ladd states officers'and Jason Hickman &iscussed amongst themselves that Walker
was trespassing, but never told Walker 8he was trespassing. City Attorney Mike
Romig says even if the crime of tres,pass}tpg were being committed, the occupants
of the room have 4* Amendment protectibn and absent exigent circumstances or a
warrant, a police officer would not have Buthority to forcibly enter the room.
_ _ 2. _ -
, no. S .

After Lisa Walker came out of the _r»ooE}, she was not arrested or cited for any
violation. Jeff Henderson states she was Qeleased at his discretion. Jason Hickman
says Walker and William Sherman wererefunded the money for the room at their
request, given a free night stay at anoth@:; Motel 6 and were not banned from the

property. : | -
Did Officer Jeff Henderson violate Rule 8, Duty to be Truthful a ;
. PLAINTIFF'S |
i EXHIBIT .
3 (e O
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by eatering false information into a Prbable Cause Affidavit, an offense report
and his Internal Affairs interview? fE | - .
| : | '
In Jeff Henderson’s Probable Cause Affidivit for Demarco Ladd, he states “Officers
went to Room 124" and “Officers inock& on the door™ (page 21). In Henderson’s
' IA mterview he gave the same account. Henderson never mentions Fred Stevens in
any reports. Further, Henderson pever xﬁentione'd Fred Stevens in his 1A interview
until this investigator revealed that he kBew Fred Stevens was at Room 124 with
officers. : P : -
Henderson states Stevens admitted that  being at the motel ta buy cocaine from
Ladd. Henderson says Stevens went withzbfficers merely to point out Ladd’s room,
Henderson knocked on Ladd’s door whifg Stevens stood near the door Henderson
says before Ladd opened the door, SteveRs was told to leave and he complied.
) j

Woody Wolthuis also never mentioned %ed Stevens in his IA interview until this
investigator informed Wolthuis of his knawledge of Stevens. Wolthuis then gavea
version of events similar to Henderson’s. Wolthuis says he and Henderson
contacted.Stevens. in the matel. office as € was inquiring about Demarco Ladd’s..
- room. Wolthuis says, although Stevens fppeared not to know where Ladd’s room
was, Stevens showed officers which roof was Ladd’s. Wolthuis gives no reason
why Stevens, who was at the motel to bify cocaine from Demarco Ladd, was not
mentioned in reports as being part of the ﬁasonable suspicion fo go to Ladd's room.
~Wolthuis says he saw Henderson knock o Ladd's door while Stevens stood nearby.
Wolthuis concurs with Henderson that Ste}znens walked away prior to Ladd answering
the door.

Fred Stevens'says he came ta the motel t&look at a car that Demarco Ladd wanted
repaired. Stevens says he did not know §hich room Ladd was in, which was his
reason for being in the office. Stevens says-he had been drinking and in lieu of being
arrested, agreed to go to knock on theE}ioor to Room 124 for Henderson and
Wolthuis. Stevens says he was told to kn@ck on the door and walk away, which he
did. - : : '

Ranvd




Chie ==R0nald Palrner =P . 1A Case 00-199
December 18, 2000 s " Page 20 0f 22
- L O .
Jason chkman concurs with Stevens. Iae states Stevens knocked on the door while
Wolthuis and Henderson stood beside Ehe door? Hickman says Henderson and
Wolthuis entered the room as soon as La&’d opened the door.. Hickman says he stood
back some and is unsure of what ofﬁcef?s saw that made them enter the roorm.
| 8

Henderson says SLCVCI].S was not menticfed in reports because he left before Ladd
opened the door, therefore did not Witness any of the crimes. Henderson also-says
he had not obtained enough mformanongl‘rom Stevens to list him as a witness prior

to Stevens leaving. I
‘ C

Henderson and Wolthuis, both state al'thoggh Stevens came to the office to determine
which room Ladd was in, he was ableJo point out Ladd’s room to them. Both
Henderson and Wolthuis admit Jason Hifkman, the motel manager, was with them
when they went to the room. Additionallyj-all of the rooms at Motel 6 have the room
numbers posted on the doors to 1dent1fycﬁ1e individual rooms.

Did Ofﬁcer Woody Wolthuis viclate lee 8, Duty to be Truthful and Obedlent
by o'nnna g false information in is Internal Affairs Interview?

Tn Ieff Henderson S Probable Cause Aﬁ vit for Demarco Ladd he states “Ofﬁcers
went to Room 124” and “Officers knockedl on the door” (page 21). In Henderson’s
IA interview he gave the same account. Eenderson never mentions Fred Stevens in
any reports. Further, Henderson never n’:.;ennoned Fred Stevens in his IA interview
until this investigator revealed that he kBew Fred Stevens was at Room 124 with

of“lcers . |
: T
3

Henderson states Stevens admitted that E? being at the motel to buy cocaine from
Ladd. Henderson says Stevens went withbfficers merely to point out Ladd’s room.
Henderson knocked on Ladd’s door wmlg Stevens stood near the door. Henderson
. says before L.add opened the door, Steveﬁns was told to leave and he comphed

Woody Wolthuis also never mentwned %‘ed Stevens in his IA interview unnl this
investigator informed Wolthuis of his kngwwledge of Stevens. Wolthuis then gave a
version of events similar to Henderson’s. Wolthuis says he and Henderson
contacted Stevens in the motel office as he was inquiring about Demarco Ladd’s
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room. Wolthuis says, although Stevensiappeared not to know where Ladd’s.room
was, Stevens showed officers which ro%n was L:add’s. ‘Wolthuis gives no reason
why Stevens, Who was at the motel to Buy cocaine from Demarco Ladd, was not

mentioned in reports as being part of theXreasonable suspicion to go to Ladd’s room.

o _ |
Wolthuis says he saw Hendei‘son'k:nock 8;1 Ladd’s door while Stevens stood nearby,
Wolthuis concurs with Henderson that Stgvens walked away prior to Ladd answering
the door. - ' . us ' '
_ Fred Stevens says he came 10 ‘the motel (!.D look at a car that Demarco Ladd wanted
repaired. Stevens says he did not Imo'\%which_room-Ladd was in, which was his
reason for being in the office. Stevens saivs he had been drinking and in lieu of being
arrested, agreed to go to knock on th® door to Room 124 for Henderson and
Wolthuis. ' Stevens says he was told to kﬁeck on the door and walk away, which he
did.” o ' '
. g |
Jason Hickman concurs with Stevens. g states Stevens knocked on the door while
Wolthuis and Henderson stood beside the door. Hickman says Henderson and
Wolthuis entered the room as soon as Lad#i opened the door. Hickman says he stood.
back some and is unsure of what ofﬁce'fgu <aw fhat made them entef the room.

Am .
' Henderson says Stevens was notmenxio__g__ed in reports because he left before Ladd
opened the door, therefore did not witne®s any of the crimes. Henderson also says
he had not obtained enough informationTrom Stevens to list him as a witness prior

to Stevens leaving. l
2

3.
Henderson and Wolthuis, both state altholigh Stevens came to the office to determine
which room Ladd was in, he was able %o point out Ladd’s room to them. Both
Henderson and Wolthuis admit Jason Hitkman, the motel mariager, was with them
when they went to the room. A itionally@ all of the rooms at Motel 6 have the room
rumbers posted on the doors to identify the individual rooms.

m

Did Sergeant Jeff Davis violate Policy aid Procedure 31-101D, Use of OC Spray
and Rule 2, Duty to Know and Obey ﬁepartment Rules, Regulations, Policies
and Procedures by advising Jeff Henderson not to complete a Use of Force
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- Report with regard to sPraying Lisa Vgalker?

. .

. .z ' :
Sergeant Jeff Davis is a use of force instActor and Henderson’s supervisor. Davis
says OC is considered intermediate force? but is unsure if Henderson’s use of OC

. constitutes a use of force. While Davis dcgs not deny the use “technically” does not _

comply with policy, Davis says the policfs governing use of force are a guideline
based on what is reasonable. z : -
Davis"st'ates_ Henderson told him of the incident three days after the occurrence.
Davis admits he told Henderson to “hold &t on completing a Use of Force Report

until e could determine if an actual use of force had occurred. Davis says he told

TME/tme
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